
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

TUESDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2017

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE “A”

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE “A” WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY 
HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 9.30 AM, ON TUESDAY, 17TH OCTOBER, 2017 
FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



LICENSING SUB- COMMITTEE “A”
7 MEMBERS

THREE MEMBERS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE WILL PRESIDE OVER 
EACH APPLICATION.   THE MEMBERS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 

WILL BE DRAWN FROM THE FOLLOWING SEVEN MEMBERS ON A 
ROTATIONAL BASIS AS REQUIRED.

1. Councillor Fozia Akhtar (Labour Group)
2. Councillor Mansel Charles [Chair] (Plaid Cymru Group)
3. Councillor Ann Davies (Plaid Cymru Group)
4. Councillor Rob Evans (Independent Group)
5. Councillor Amanda Fox (Labour Group)
6. Councillor Ken Howell (Plaid Cymru Group)
7. Councillor Elwyn Williams (Plaid Cymru Group)

NOTE:

IN THE EVENT OF LESS THAN THREE OF THE ABOVE 
MEMBERS BEING UNABLE TO PRESIDE ON ANY 

APPLICATION, SUBSTITUTES WILL BE DRAWN FROM 
OTHER MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE.

 



A G E N D A  

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 

2. TO ADJOURN THE MEETING AND RECONVENE AT THE 
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS TO UNDERTAKE SITE INSPECTIONS 
IN CONNECTION WITH THE RESPECTIVE PREMISES LICENSE 
APPLICATIONS:

10.15 AM   BLACK MOUNTAIN INN, 126 MOUNTAIN ROAD, 
UPPER BRYNAMMAN, AMMANFORD SA18 1AN;

11.15 AM NATIONAL BOTANIC GARDEN OF WALES, 
LLANARTHNE, CARMARTHEN, SA32 8HG. 

[NOTE: 
WHILST THE TIMINGS QUOTED ABOVE ARE APPROXIMATE, IT 
IS HEREBY CONFIRMED THAT THE BUSINESS TO BE 
TRANSACTED WILL NOT COMMENCE IN ADVANCE OF THOSE 
TIMINGS.] 

FOLLOWING THE CONCLUSION OF THE ABOVE SITE 
INSPECTIONS THE MEETING WILL ADJOURN AND RECONVENE 
IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN AT 1.30 P.M. 
IN ORDER TO RECEIVE REPRESENTATIONS AND TO 
DETERMINE APPLICATIONS 3 AND 4 BELOW. 

3. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE -THE 
BLACK MOUNTAIN INN, 126 MOUNTAIN ROAD, UPPER 
BRYNAMMAN, AMMANFORD SA18 1AN. 

5 - 46

4. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 
NATIONAL BOTANIC GARDEN OF WALES, LLANARTHNE,   
CARMARTHEN, SA32 8HG. 

47 - 114



This page is intentionally left blank



 AILGYLCHWCH OS GWELWCH YN DDA  - PLEASE RECYCLE 

 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE ‘A’

17/10/2017
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE.

THE BLACK MOUNTAIN INN, 126 MOUNTAIN ROAD, UPPER
BRYNAMMAN, AMMANFORD SA18 1AN.

 KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:
The Sub Committee considers the application and all the representations and evidence that 
have been submitted and have regard to the Authority’s Licensing Policy and National 
Guidance.
REASONS: 

 
1) The committee is obliged to promote the licensing objectives which are: -

 The prevention of Crime and Disorder.
 Public Safety.
 The Prevention of Public Nuisance.
 The Protection of Children from Harm.

Relevant Scrutiny Committee Consulted     NA
Exec Board Decision Required                     NA
Council Decision Required                            NA
Executive Board Portfolio Holder: Councillor P M Hughes (Environmental & Public Protection)
Directorate: Communities

Name of Head of Service

Mr Robin Staines

Report Author

Andrew Rees

Designation: Head of Housing 
& Public Protection

Licensing Officer

Tel No. 01267 228960

E Mail Address: 

RStaines@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk

Tel No. 01267 228787

rarees@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

mailto:RStaines@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:RStaines@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 AILGYLCHWCH OS GWELWCH YN DDA  - PLEASE RECYCLE 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE’A’ 

17/10/2017
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE.

THE BLACK MOUNTAIN INN, 126 MOUNTAIN ROAD, UPPER
BRYNAMMAN, AMMANFORD SA18 1AN.

To consider an application from Kim Miller for a premises licence in respect of the above 
premises.

To allow:- 
           
           Supply of Alcohol: Monday to Thursday 12:00 – 23:00 (23:00 – 01:00 for residents only); 
                                         Friday to Sunday 12:00 – 01:00; 
                                         Bank  Holidays and New Year’s Eve 12:00 – 01:00.
                                         

           Live/Recorded Music: Friday to Sunday 12:00 – 01:00;
                                              Bank Holidays  and New Year’s Eve 12:00 – 01:00.
                 
           Late Night Refreshment: (Monday to Thursday 23:00 – 01:00  Residents only);
                                                   Friday to  Sunday 23:00 – 01:00.
                                                   Bank Holidays and New Year’s Eve 23:00 – 01:00.

           Opening Hours: Monday to Thursday 06:00 – 23:30; Friday to Sunday 06:00 – 01:30;     
                                     Bank Holidays and New Year’s Eve 06:00 – 01:30; 24 hours for residents.
                                                                                                                                                                     
                                                     

A copy of the original application is attached as Appendix A. 

The Licensing Authority has made representations. These are  attached as Appendix 
B.

Dyfed Powys Police have made representations. These are attached as Appendix C.

Public Health Services have made representations. These are attached as Appendix 
D.

Other persons have made representations. A response to these representations has 
been made by the applicant. These are attached as Appendix E. 

The remaining Responsible Authorities have not made representations in respect of the 
application.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? NO

Page 6



 AILGYLCHWCH OS GWELWCH YN DDA  - PLEASE RECYCLE 

IMPLICATIONS 

CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below

Signed:  Mr Robin Staines                                                                Head of Housing and Public Protection                                              

1.  Local Member(s):
  No local member involvement and therefore no consultation necessary.

2.  Community / Town Council: 
  No Community / Town Council involvement and therefore no consultation  

necessary.
3.  Relevant Partners:

The Responsible Authorities have been consulted regarding the application.
4.  Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations:
     There are no other organisations involved and therefore no consultation necessary.
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

             THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW 

Title of Document File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection 

Application Form and 
File Contents.

The Black 
Mountain Inn, 
126 Mountain 
Road, Upper 
Brynamman, 
Ammanford 
SA18 1AN.

Licensing Section, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen 

Licensing Policy Licensing Section, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen
National Guidance Licensing Section, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :
Signed:  Mr Robin Staines                                                                Head of Housing and Public Protection                          

Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Organisational 
Development 

Physical 
Assets  

N/A NONE  NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 AILGYLCHWCH OS GWELWCH YN DDA  - PLEASE RECYCLE 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE ‘A’
17/10/2017

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE.
                NATIONAL BOTANIC GARDEN OF WALES, LLANARTHNE,
                                    CARMARTHEN, SA32 8HG.                   

 KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED:
The Sub Committee considers the application and all the representations and evidence that 
have been submitted and have regard to the Authority’s Licensing Policy and National 
Guidance.
REASONS: 
 

1) The committee is obliged to promote the licensing objectives which are: -

 The prevention of Crime and Disorder.
 Public Safety.
 The Prevention of Public Nuisance.
 The Protection of Children from Harm.

Relevant Scrutiny Committee Consulted     NA
Exec Board Decision Required                     NA
Council Decision Required                            NA
Executive Board Portfolio Holder: Councillor P M Hughes (Environmental & Public Protection)
Directorate: Communities

Name of Head of Service

Mr Robin Staines

Report Author

Kirsten Smith

Designation: Head of Housing 
& Public Protection

Licensing Officer

Tel No. 01267 228960

E Mail Address: 

RStaines@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk

Tel No. 01267 228801

ksmith@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 47

Agenda Item 4

mailto:RStaines@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:RStaines@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 AILGYLCHWCH OS GWELWCH YN DDA  - PLEASE RECYCLE 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Licensing Sub Committee ‘A’

17/10/2017
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE.

                  NATIONAL BOTANIC GARDEN OF WALES, LLANARTHNE,
                                    CARMARTHEN, SA32 8HG.                   

To consider an application from the National Botanic Garden of Wales for a premises licence in 
respect of the above premises.

To allow:- 

           Plays, Films, Indoor Sporting Events, Boxing & Wrestling, 
           Performance of Dance, Anything of A Similar Description Monday to Sunday 08:00-23:00.
          
           Live Music, Recorded Music and Supply of Alcohol Monday to Sunday 08:00-01:00.

           Late Night Refreshment Monday to Sunday 23:00 – 01:00

                                            
A copy of the original application is attached as Appendix A. 

The Licensing Authority has made representations. These are  attached as Appendix 
B.

Dyfed Powys Police have made representations. These are attached as Appendix C.

Public Health Services have made representations. These are attached as Appendix 
D.

Other persons have made representations. These are attached as Appendix E. 

The remaining Responsible Authorities have not made representations in respect of the 
application.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? NO

IMPLICATIONS 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report :
Signed:  Mr Robin Staines                                                                Head of Housing and Public Protection

Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Organisational 
Development 

Physical 
Assets  

N/A NONE  NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE

Page 48



 AILGYLCHWCH OS GWELWCH YN DDA  - PLEASE RECYCLE 

CONSULTATIONS

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below

Signed:  Mr Robin Staines                                                                Head of Housing and Public Protection

1.  Local Member(s):
  No local member involvement and therefore no consultation necessary.

2.  Community / Town Council: 
  No Community / Town Council involvement and therefore no consultation  

necessary.
3.  Relevant Partners:

The Responsible Authorities have been consulted regarding the application.
4.  Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations:
     There are no other organisations involved and therefore no consultation necessary.
Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

             THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW 

Title of Document File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection 

Application Form and 
File Contents.

National 
Botanic 
Garden of 
Wales

Licensing Section, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen 

Licensing Policy Licensing Section, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen
National Guidance Licensing Section, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE.THE BLACK MOUNTAIN INN, 126 MOUNTAIN ROAD, UPPER BRYNAMMAN, AMMANFORD SA18 1AN.
	Appendices

	4 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE. NATIONAL BOTANIC GARDEN OF WALES, LLANARTHNE,   CARMARTHEN, SA32 8HG.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E_




Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A’

Tuesday, 17 October 2017
PRESENT: Councillor J.M. Charles (Chair);

Councillors:
J.K. Howell and F. Akhtar;

Also present as observers: Councillors A. Fox and E. Williams;

Present as a representative of a Responsible Authority:-

Mr E. Jones — Principal Licensing Officer, Carmarthenshire County Council;
Mr. A. Morgan, Environmental Health Practitioner;

Mr M. Price — Dyfed Dyfed Powys Police Authority;

The following Officers were in attendance:

A. Evans, Assistant Solicitor;

K. Smith, Licensing Officer;

M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 9.30 am - 5.25 pm

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interests.

2, APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE.THE BLACK
MOUNTAIN INN, 126 MOUNTAIN ROAD, UPPER BRYNAMMAN,
AMMANFORD SA18 1AN
The Sub-Committee was informed that the applicants had requested that
consideration of their application be deferred to a later date.

RESOLVED to accede to the request.

3. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE. NATIONAL

BOTANIC GARDEN OF WALES, LLANARTHNE, CARMARTHEN, SA32 8HG
The Sub Committee adjourned at County Hall, Carmarthen at 9.35 a.m. and
reconvened on site at 11.15 a.m., passing a number of objectors’ properties en
route, at the National Botanic Garden of Wales, Llanarthne, in order to view the
property where it was afforded the opportunity of examining both the internal and
external facilities. Following conclusion of the site visit, the Sub Committee
reconvened in the Council Chamber at County Hall, Carmarthen at 1.30 p.m. to
consider the application.

The Assistant Solicitor briefed all present on the procedure for the meeting.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



The Sub Committee was advised that an application had been received from the
National Botanic Garden of Wales for a premises licence in respect of the above
premises to allow.

Plays, Films, Indoor Sporting Events, Boxing & Wrestling,
Performance of Dance, Anything of A Similar Description Monday to
Sunday 08:00-23:00.

Live Music, Recorded Music and Supply of Alcohol Monday to Sunday
08:00-01:00.

Late Night Refreshment Monday to Sunday 23:00 — 01:00

The Sub Committee noted that the following documentation was attached to the
report:-

Appendix A - copy of the application

Appendix B - representations submitted by the Licensing Authority

Appendix C - representations submitted by Dyfed Powys Police

Appendix D - representations submitted by the Public Health Services

Appendix E - representations submitted by other persons.

The Sub-Committee, with the agreement of all parties, was circulated with copies
of additional documentation which included amendments to the hours applied for
and additional conditions proposed by the Responsible Authorities and a plan
detailing the location of objectors’ properties in relation to the application
premises/site.

The Licensing Authority representative referred to his representations as detailed
within Appendix B to the report and the Draft Proposed Licence Conditions
referred to above. All parties were afforded the opportunity of questioning the
Licensing Authority representative on the representations made.

The Dyfed Powys Police representative referred to his representations as detailed
within Appendix C to the report and the Draft Proposed Licence Conditions
referred to above. All parties were afforded the opportunity of questioning the
Dyfed Powys Police representative on the representations made.

The Public Health Services representative referred to his representations as
detailed within Appendix D to the report and the Draft Proposed Licence
Conditions referred to above. All parties were afforded the opportunity of
questioning the Public Health Services representative on the representations
made.

The Sub-Committee thereupon received representations from some of the other
persons expressing concerns and/or objecting to the grant of a premises licence
on the grounds detailed in Appendix E.

All parties were afforded the opportunity of questioning the evidence submitted.
The applicants thereupon addressed the concerns and issues raised.

All parties were afforded the opportunity of questioning the evidence submitted.

The Sub-Committee thereupon

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to retire into private session in order to receive
legal advice pursuant to Paragraph 16 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act.

Following the adjournment, the Sub-Committee reconvened to advise of its
decision and, having had regard to relevant paragraphs of the Licensing
Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the guidance issued by the DCMS
and the Home Office, it was

RESOLVED, having considered the evidence placed before the Sub
Committee, that the application, as amended, be granted, subject to the
additional licence conditions agreed between the applicant and the
responsible authorities.

REASONS:-

The Sub-Committee had regard to the written representations made to it, as well
as the evidence put before it. It also had regard to relevant paragraphs of the
Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing policy and the Guidance issued by
the DCMS and Home Office, and those to which it had been referred by the
parties.

In coming to its decision, the Sub-Committee has made the following findings of
fact;

1. There was already a Premises Licence in place for part (but not all) of the
area that the current application related to;

2. A number of Events had been held in outside areas falling within the scope
of the application;

3. There had been no previous prosecutions or enforcement actions by the
Licensing Authority, in respect of the premises;

4. There had been no complaints received by the Licensing Authority in
relation to the premises;

5. The licensing authority had not received any referrals from the other
Responsible Authorities in relation to the premises;

6. That the Applicants had amended their application and were applying for a
premises license that permitted live music, recorded music and the supply
of alcohol in indoor areas from 08:00 to 01:00 hours and outdoors from
08:00 — 23:00;

7. The maximum capacity for events at the premises would be 5,000;

8. The responsible authorities did not object in principle to the grant of the
application and believed that the licensing objectives could be adequately
promoted by conditions upon the premises licence;

9. The Applicants had agreed to those conditions being added to the licence.

The Sub Committee had attached weight to the views of the responsible
authorities.

The Sub Committee recognised that its decision must be based upon real
evidence, and that concerns and fears about what might happen if a licence were
granted, where unsupported by such evidence, were not matters which it could
properly take into account.

The Sub Committee noted the concerns expressed by the local residents,
regarding the impact of the granting of the application upon the local community

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



resulting from loud music and other noise from the licenses premises, increased
traffic on local roads, speeding and other traffic issues, and increased crime and
disorder in and round the licensed premises. The Sub Committee accepted that
these concerns were genuinely held by the local residents.

The members had regard to the license conditions agreed between the Applicant
and the Responsible Authorities. They noted that they included detailed provisions
relating to CCTV systems, door supervisors and alcohol sales. They also included
conditions relating to the noise levels emanating from outdoor music concerts, as
well a requirement to submit and agree a noise management plan with the local
authority prior to each outdoor music concert. In addition, the agreed conditions
also required the applicant:-

(1) To prepare an Event Management Plan (EMP) for each event that
included the provision of regulated entertainment that was held in the
open air or within a temporary structure at the premises;

(2) For events held outside the highlighted area, and for events held inside
the highlighted area with an intended capacity greater than 2,500
persons, to submit the Event Management Plan to the Environmental
Health and Licensing sections at least 4 months prior to the event taking
place (unless this time limit is reduced by agreement with the licensing
authority) for their approval and to operate these events in accordance
with the approved plan.

Amongst other things, the Authority would expect these Event Management Plans
to include a traffic management plan, a noise management plan, health and safety
risk assessments, an alcohol and drug policy and details of the security and
stewarding arrangements for example. These agreed conditions do much to
address the concerns raised by local residents.

Whilst some of the local residents had given evidence of being able to hear events
at the premises, of speeding and other traffic problems in the locality and of being
told about unruly wedding events at the gardens, the evidence of previous
problems at the premises was limited. The Sub Committee did not feel that this
evidence was sufficient to show that the views of the Responsible Authorities in
this matter are wrong.

In the absence of sufficient evidence that licensable activities at the Botanic
Garden had in the past had a negative impact upon the local community, or expert
evidence to show that the nature, location and duration of the proposed licensable
activities will, on the balance of probabilities, cause a public nuisance, or an
increase in crime and disorder, the sub-committee believed that to reject the
application on the basis of residents’ concerns would be would be disproportionate
and inappropriate.

The Sub Committee was satisfied on the evidence presented that granting the
application, subject to the licence conditions agreed between the applicant and the
responsible authorities, would not undermine any of the licencing objectives. The
Sub Committee was further satisfied that those conditions were appropriate in
order to promote the licensing objectives and a proportionate response to the
nature, location and timing of the licensable activities that were proposed.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



CHAIR

DATE

) - -
oo Sir Gar B EICH cYNGORarleinamdani

2 . www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire

YOur counciLdoitonline
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Q, =222\
o"l)py Co\“\o




